
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive 
Thursday,  
4 April 2013  
at 1.30 pm 
Please note: a pre-
meeting will be held 
for Board Members 
at 1pm. 

Committee Room C, 
County Hall, 
Kingston upon 
Thames,  
Surrey KT1 2DN 
 

James Stanton / Huma 
Younis 

Room 122, County Hall 
Tel:  020 8541 9068/ 
 020 8213 2725 
james.stanton@surreycc.gov.uk 
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9068, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact 020 8213 2725 or email 
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk. 

 
 

Board Members 
 

The following is a list of the membership of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board. The statutory 
membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be confirmed by the nominating bodies prior to 
the meeting. The Board will also consider the appointment of non-statutory members at the 
meeting (agenda item 6). 

 

Dr Akeem Ali Director of Public Health 
Mrs Mary Angell Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
Dr Andy Brooks Surrey Heath Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Jane Dempster/ Dr Andy Whitfield North East Hampshire and Farnham CCG 
Dr David Eyre-Brook 
Dr Claire Fuller 

Guildford and Waverley Clinical Commissioning Group  
Surrey Downs Clinical Commissioning Group 

Mr Michael Gosling  Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
Dr Liz Lawn North West Surrey Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Joe McGilligan  EsyDoc Clinical Commissioning Group 
Sarah Mitchell Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Nick Wilson Strategic Director of Children, Schools and Families 
Norma Corkish/ Richard Davy/ Mark 
Sharman 

Surrey Healthwatch 

 

Additional Invitees 
 

Cllr James Friend Deputy Leader, Mole Valley District Council 
John Jory Chief Executive, Reigate & Banstead Borough Council 
Cllr Joan Spiers Leader, Reigate & Banstead Borough Council 
 
 



 
Page 2 of 3 

PART 1 

IN PUBLIC 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 
To agree chairing arrangements for the Board. 
 

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from Board 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

4 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

 

4a Members' Questions 
 

The deadline for Member’s questions is 12pm four working days before 
the meeting (27 March 2013). 
 

 

4b Public Questions 
 

The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (28 
March 2013). 
 

 

4c Petitions 
 

The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting. No petitions 
were received. 
 

 

5 ESTABLISHMENT OF THE BOARD AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

(a) To note the report to Council of 19 March 2013 and Article 8A of the 
Council’s Constitution (attached) formally establishing the Health and 
Wellbeing Board  

 
(b) To agree terms of reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board (draft 

attached) in line with the provisions set out in statute and the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
To be presented by Mr Michael Gosling (Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health). 
 

(Pages 1 
- 16) 

6 MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

To agree any arrangements for additional members of the Board, their role 
and voting rights. To be presented by Mr Michael Gosling (Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care and Health). 
 

 

7 HEALTHWATCH 
 

To receive a presentation from Surrey Healthwatch. 
 
 
 

 



 
Page 3 of 3 

8 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ANALYSIS 
 

To consider the Joint Strategic Needs Analysis (JSNA). To be presented 
by Dr Akeem Ali (Director of Public Health). 
 

(Pages 
17 - 26) 

9 JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY FOR SURREY 
 

To agree the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Surrey. To be 
presented by Dr Joe McGilligan (EsyDoc Clinical Commissioning Group). 
 

(Pages 
27 - 38) 

10 FORWARD WORK PLAN 
 

To agree the Board’s work programme for the year. Proposed Forward 
Work Plan attached. 
 

(Page 
39) 

 
David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Revised: 2 April 2013 
 
 

QUESTIONS, PETITIONS AND PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board will consider questions submitted by Members of the Council, 
members of the public who are electors of the Surrey County Council area and petitions 
containing 100 or more signatures relating to a matter within its terms of reference, in line with 
the procedures set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Please note: 
1. The number of public questions which can be asked at a meeting may not exceed six. 

Questions which are received after the first six will be held over to the following meeting 
or dealt with in writing at the Chairman’s discretion. 

2. Questions will be taken in the order in which they are received. 
3. Questions will be asked and answered without discussion. The Chairman or Board 

Members may decline to answer a question, provide a written reply or nominate another 
Member to answer the question. 

4. Following the initial reply, one supplementary question may be asked by the questioner. 
The Chairman or Board Members may decline to answer a supplementary question. 

 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY – ACCEPTABLE USE 

 
All mobile devices (mobile phones, BlackBerries, etc) should be switched off or placed in silent 
mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions and interference with the PA and Induction 
Loop systems. 
 
Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use mobile devices in silent 
mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of the meeting. This 
is subject to no interruptions, distractions or interference with the PA and Induction Loop 
systems being caused. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be switched off in these 
circumstances.  
 

Thank you for your co-operation 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
4 April 2013 

 
Establishment of the Board and Terms of Reference 

 
 

 
5(a)  Report to Council, 19 March 2013 establishing the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
 For information. 
 
 
5(b)  Draft Terms of Reference Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
 For discussion and agreement. 
 

Item 5

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Item 5(a) 
County Council Meeting – 19 March 2013 
 

 

 
 
 

OFFICER REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 

AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION - HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 

 

 

KEY ISSUE/DECISION: 

 
To ensure the Constitution is in line with recent legislation and regulations, the 
Council is asked to agree a new article introducing a Health and Wellbeing 
Board and revisions to the arrangements for the scrutiny of health services.  
 

BACKGROUND: 

 
1. Given new legislation and associated regulations, some aspects of the 

Constitution are out of date or do not accurately reflect current working 
practices.    
 

2. This report asks the Council to look at two specific parts of the 
Constitution and agree changes to ensure it accurately reflects current 
legislation.   

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 

 
3. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires that the Council establish 

a Health & Wellbeing Board from 1 April 2013 as a committee of the 
local authority to oversee the production of the Joint Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy, Joint Strategic Need Assessment and to encourage integrated 
working. Uniquely, the Board will include representatives of local Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs), senior officers of the Council and a 
representative of the newly established local Healthwatch organisation. 


[...]
trictions which would prevent local authority officers 
from being members of a Council committee 

c. Regulation 6 modifies s13(1) of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989 (the 1989 Act) to enable all members of the Board, 
whether or not they are elected members, to vote at meetings 
unless the Council decides otherwise  

d. Regulation 7 modifies ss15 and 16 and Schedule 1 of the 1989 Act 
to remove the requirement for political balance that applies to other 
local authority committees. 

 
7. A new article, Article 8A Health and Wellbeing Board, setting out the 

membership and proposed governance arrangements has been drafted 
for the Constitution and is attached as Appendix 1.  
 

8. The establishment and terms of reference of the Board as set out in the  
draft article have been drawn directly from the primary and secondary 
legislation, with the intention that the Board will decide its own detailed 
operating procedures, including voting arrangements, as required.   

 
9. The Board will be subject to the same requirements of openness and 

transparency as other section 102 committees. This means that voting 
members of the Board will be governed by the Council’s code of 
conduct, and will be required to complete the register of member’s 
interests and to disclose any disclosable pecuniary interests at meetings 
where any matter to be considered relates to their interest.  

Page 4



 

 

 
10. The requirements of the Local Government Act 1972 in relation to 

publication of agendas and minutes, and of the Local Government Act 
2000 in relation to provision for public access to meetings also apply to 
meetings of the Board. The Board is subject to scrutiny as set out below. 
However, the core functions of the Board are not executive functions, 
and are not therefore subject to call in.  

 

HEALTH SCRUTINY: 

 
11. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 included a number of changes to 

the local authority health scrutiny function and powers, due to co
[...]
 
8.1 The Council will appoint committees with the terms of reference set out 

in Part 3 of this Constitution and these committees will follow Parts 2 
and 3 of Standing Orders as apply to them. 

 
ARTICLE 8A – HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 
 The Council will appoint a Health and Wellbeing Board to discharge the 

functions conferred by the Health and Social Care Act 2012 and in 
accordance with regulations as set out below. 

 
8A.1 Membership 
 

In accordance with section 194 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 
the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board is to consist of— 

 
(a)  at least one councillor of the local authority, nominated by the 

executive leader of the local authority. The executive leader of 
the local authority may, instead of or in addition to making a 
nomination, be a member of the Board, 

 
(b)  the director of adult social services for the local authority, 
 
(c)  the director of children’s services for the local authority, 
 
(d)  the director of public health for the local authority, 
 
(e)  a representative of the local Healthwatch organisation for the 

area of the local authority, 
 
(f)  a representative of each relevant clinical commissioning group,  
 
(g)  such other persons, or representatives of such other persons, as 

the local authority thinks appropriate. At any time after a Health 
and Wellbeing Board is established, a local authority must, 
before appointing another person to be a member of the Board 
under subsection (g), consult the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
 

(h) such additional persons as the Health and Wellbeing Board think 
appropriate. 

 
8A.2 Functions 
 

The Health and Wellbeing Board has the following functions under the 
Health and Social Care Act 2012:  
 

1. a duty to encourage integrated working (section 195 of the Act) 
and: 

Page 7



 

 

 
(i) must, for the purpose of advancing the health and 

wellbeing of the people in its area, encourage persons who 
arrange for the provision of any 
[...]
cal Government and Housing Act 1989 

(c.42) (“the 1989 Act”) modified so as to enable all members of 
Health and Wellbeing Boards to vote in a section 102 committee 
meeting unless the local authority directs otherwise. (Regulation 
6) 

 
5. Political balance requirements disapplied as set out in sections 

15 and 16 of, and Schedule 1 to the 1989 Act, which apply to 
local authorities in relation to appointments to committees and 
sub-committees under section 102 of the 1972 Act in so far as 
those provisions relate to Health and Wellbeing Boards, a sub-
committee of such a Board or a joint sub-committee of two or 
more such Boards. (Regulation 7) 

 

Page 9



 

 

The modification and disapplication provisions above also apply to sub-
committees of Health and Wellbeing Boards and joint sub-committees 
of such boards. 
 
The terms of reference and working arrangements for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board not set out in this article are to be determined by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board in accordance with applicable legislation 
and regulations at its first meeting and subject to review and revision by 
the Board as may be necessary.  

 

Page 10



 

 

Appendix 2 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Terms of Reference  

1.1. The Committee may review and scrutinise health services commissioned or 
delivered in the authority’s area within the framework set out below: 

a) arrangements made by NHS bodies to secure hospital and community 
health services to the inhabitants of the authority’s area;  

b) the provision of such services to those inhabitants; 

c) the provision of family health services, personal medical services, 
personal dental services, pharmacy and NHS ophthalmic services;  

d) the public health arrangements in the area; 

e) the planning of health services by NHS bodies, including plans made in 
co-operation with local authorities, setting out a strategy for improving 
both the health of the local population, and the provision of health care to 
that population; 

f) the plans, strategies and decisions of the Health and Wellbeing Board; 

g) the arrangements made by NHS bodies for consulting and involving 
patients and the public under the duty placed on them by Sections 242 
and 244 of the NHS Act 2006; 

h) any matter referred to the Committee by Healthwatch under the Health 
and Social Care Act 2012;  

i) social care services and other related services delivered by the authority. 
 

1.2. The Committee may require partner authorities to provide information in 
respect of matters relating to the health service in the authority’s area. 
 

1.3. In addition, the Committee will be required to act as consultee to NHS bodies 
within their areas for: 

a) substantial development of the health service in the authority’s area; and 

b) any proposals to make any substantial variations to the provision of such 
services. 
 

1.4. These terms of reference include health services provided from a body 
outside the local authority’s area to inhabitants within it. 
 

1.5. The Health Scrutiny Committee shall appoint a joint committee where an 
NHS body intends to consult on a substantial development or variation to 
health services that extends beyond the area covered by the Committee and 
agree:  

i) the size of any joint committee appointed for this purpose in consultation 
with other appropriate authorities which have an interest as consultees; 

ii) the share of the Council’s seats on each such joint committee; and 

iii) the County Council’s membership of any such joint committee in 
accordance with the wishes of political groups. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Item 5(b) 
 

Surrey Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Draft Terms of Reference  
4th April 2013 

 
 
Article 8A of Surrey County Council’s Constitution sets out the role, membership 
and governance arrangements for the Health and Wellbeing Board. The Health 
and Wellbeing Board has the power to decide its own detailed oper
[...]
bilities: 
 

• Oversight of the commissioning expenditure across all health and social 
care organisations during its shadow period to ensure that the board is in 
a position to take responsibility for this expenditure from April 2013; 

• Oversight of the development of the JSNA and other commissioning 
strategies during the shadow period to ensure that the board can take full 
ownership of these plans from April 2013; 

• Encourage persons who arrange for the provision of any health or social 
care services in that area to work in an integrated manner; 

• Provide such advice, assistance or other support as it thinks appropriate 
for the purpose of encouraging the making of arrangements in connection 
with the provision of such services; 

• Encourage persons who arrange for the provision of health-related 
services in its area to work closely with the Health and Well-being Board; 

• Encourage persons who arrange for the provision of any health or social 
care services in its area and persons who arrange for the provision of any 
health-related services in its area to work closely together;  

• To comment on the Commissioning Consortia annual plans and 
commissioning intentions and ensure they are aligned to the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment; 

• Bring together elected representatives and the key NHS, public health, 
social leaders and patient representatives to work in partnership; 

• Responsibility for the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment; and 

• Responsibility to produce a joint health and wellbeing strategy. 
 
 
Procedures 
 
Openness and transparency  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is a council committee under section 102 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and is subject to the requirements of openness and 
transparency. Voting members of the Board are governed by the Council’s code 
of conduct, and are required to complete the register of member’s interests and 
to disclose any disclosable pecuniary interests at meetings where any matter to 
be considered relates to their interest.  

 
The requirements of the Local Government Act 1972 in relation to publication of 
agendas and minutes, and of the Local Government Act 2000 in relation to 
provision for public access to meetings also apply to meetings of the Board.  
 

Page 14



The work of the Board is subject to scrutiny via the council’s scrutiny 
arrangements. The core functions of the Board are not executive functions, and 
are not therefore subject to call in.  
 
Board members 

• Will have an individual voting right 

• Must share their commissioning plan and consult the Board as to whether 
it considers the commissioning plan to have taken proper account of the 
JSNA and JHWS 

• Must at the Board provide opinion on each partner’s Plan and this should 
be included in the final published version of each plan (the HWB Board 
can also express its opinion to the NHS Commissioning Board) 

• As part of their annual report, review the extent of their contribution to the 
delivery of the JHWS for their area in consultation with the Board 

• All partners must share their commissioning plan and consult the Board as 
to whether it considers the commissioning plan to have taken proper 
account of the JSNA and JHWS 

• The Board must provide its opinion on each partner Plan and this should 
be included in the final published version of each plan (the HWB Board 
can also express its opinion to the NHS Commissioning Board (NHS CB)) 

• As part of their annual report, CCGs must review the extent of their 
contribution to the delivery of the JHWS for their area in consultation with 
the Board 

• In undertaking its annual performance assessment of CCGs, the NHS CB 
must assess how well each one has met the duty to ‘have regard’ to its 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and joint health and wellbeing 
strategy. 

 

Meetings 

The Board will meet quarterly following an agreed calendar of meetings.  

The Board may also hold additional development sessions and workshops as 
necessary to further develop its role and partnership arrangements.  

The meetings will be held at venues across Surrey as agreed by the Board.  

Chairing 

To be decided at the first meeting of the Board.   

Attendance and substitutes 

Each statutory member of the Board, with the exception of elected Members, will 
provide the details of one named substitute authorised by their organisation to 
attend Board meetings in the event of their absence. A list of the substitute 

Page 15



members will be agreed by the Board and maintained as part of the 
administration of the body.  

Board members will inform the Board, via the Committee Manager, in advance if 
they are unable to attend a full Board meeting and will make arrangements to 
ensure their named substitute attends and is provided with the support necessary 
to contribute to the meeting. 

Substitutions are not required for development sessions and workshops. 

Working practice 
 
Board members have agreed the following principles and working practices for all 
meetings: 
 
1. Board members are responsible for relaying messages to and from the 

Board discussions to their organisation and colleagues 
 

2. That agendas, papers, presentations and any communication should avoid 
jargon and aim to use language understood by all  

 
3. That development meetings provide a forum for challenge and questioning 

of topics, concepts, ideas and interpretation 
 
4. That governance arrangements must make clear 

• Membership of the Board 

• Expected attendance and nominated substitutes 

• Facilitate and strengthen commitment to partnership development 
 
5. That meetings should begin and end with clear aims/objectives 
 
Board membership 
 
In addition to the statutory membership of the Board, as set out in Article 8A, the Health 
and Wellbeing Board may appoint such additional persons as it thinks appropriate. 
 
The Board may determine the role, for example as a full voting member or as an 
adv
[...]


 

 

JHWS Priority 

Plan: Emotional 

wellbeing and 

mental health  

 

JHWS Priority 

Plan: Children’s 

priority plan 

 

Update on local 

Health & 

Wellbeing forums 

 

Review 

Healthwatch 

work programme 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public 

engagement 

session 

JHWS Priority 

Plan: Older adults 

priority plan 

 

 

Aligning 

commissioning 

cycles: 

- CCG plans 

- County Council 

plans 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public 

engagement 

session 

 

JHWS Priority 

Plan: developing 

a preventative 

approach 

 

Review of 

forecast budget 

positions: 

- CCG’s 

- County Council 

-borough/districts 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public 

engagement 

session 

JHWS Priority 

Plan: 

safeguarding 

the population 

 

Report from 

outcomes group 

(JSNA steering 

group): 

1) progress 

review of 

Emotional 

wellbeing and 

mental health 

JHWS priority 

2) progress 

review of 

children’s 

priority 

 

 

 

 

 

Public 

engagement 

session 

 

To develop 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public 

engagement 

session 

 

Item
 10

P
age 39



P
age 40

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 ESTABLISHMENT OF THE BOARD AND TERMS OF REFERENCE
	item 05a - HWB report Amendments to the Constitution
	item 05b - Surrey HWB Terms of Reference 04042013

	8 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ANALYSIS
	9 JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY FOR SURREY
	10 FORWARD WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 

MINUTES of the meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held at 
1.30 pm on 4 April 2013 at Committee Room C, County Hall, Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 13 June 2013. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Michael Gosling 

* Dr Joe McGilligan 
  Dr Akeem Ali 
* Mrs Mary Angell 
* Dr Andy Brooks 
* Dr David Eyre-Brook 
* Dr Claire Fuller 
* Dr Liz Lawn 
* Sarah Mitchell 
* Dr Andy Whitfield 
  Dr Jane Dempster (A) 
* Nick Wilson 
* Healthwatch Member TBC 
 

 
 
   

  
 



Page 2 of 7 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  [Item 1] 
 
Mr Michael Gosling and Dr Joe McGilligan were appointed as co-chairmen of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 2] 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Joan Spiers and Dr Jane Dempster.  
 
Dr Claire Fuller was substituted by Miles Freeman. 
 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  [Item ] 
 
The minutes of the last Shadow Board Meeting, 6 February 2013 were agreed 
as a true and correct record by the Board. 
 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

5 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none 
 
 

(a) MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

6 PUBLIC QUESTIONS   
 
There were none. 
 
 

7 PETITIONS   
 
There were none. 
 
 

8 ESTABLISHMENT OF THE BOARD AND TERMS OF REFERENCE  [Item 
5] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health introduced the 

terms of reference to Members of the Board. He explained that papers 

attached in the Agenda contained a report with constitutional 

amendments formally establishing the Health and Wellbeing Board 

which had been agreed by Council on 19 March 2013. The Councils 



Page 3 of 7 

constitution sets out the role, membership and governance 

arrangements for the Health and Wellbeing Board. The Health and 

Wellbeing Board has the power to decide its own ways of working 

within this framework.    

 

2. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health commented 

that the Health and Social Care Act 2012 had changed working 

practices and required the Board to accurately reflect current 

legislation.  

 

3. Details around the Membership of the Board were discussed. The 

various opportunities for additional persons with specific expertise to 

attend meetings were detailed and noted.  

Resolved: 
 
� Members of the Board agreed to the draft terms of reference whilst 

acknowledging the possibility to explore and change these in the 

future.  

Actions/Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 
 

9 MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  [Item 6] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health advised that the 

Leader of Surrey County Council had previously written to Leaders of 

the 11 Borough and Districts asking them for nominations to the 

Health and Wellbeing Board. The relationship between the County and 

Local partners was recognised as essential for the development of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board.   

Resolved: 
 
� John Jory, Cllr James Friend and Cllr Joan Spiers be agreed as 

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board to represent the Borough 

and District Councils.  

Actions/Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 4 of 7 

10 HEALTHWATCH  [Item 7] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Board received a presentation from Mr Richard Davy, Ms Norma 

Corkish and Mr Mark Sharman of Healthwatch Surrey. The 

presentation focused around the vision and principles of Healthwatch 

Surrey and the strategy around engagement with local residents. The 

importance of having evidence from consumers which could then be 

analysed for health trends was seen as crucial to the development of 

the Healthwatch vision.  Building upon key relationships with other 

organisations was also discussed as being essential in supporting 

Healthwatch achieve its vision and principles.  

 

2. As an interim measure, a Healthwatch representative would be 

assigned as a key contact to the Board. Going forward there would be 

elections for a permanent Healthwatch representative to the Board.  

 

3. A Member of the Board raised a question over whether or not in the 

first instance; Healthwatch would approach the Board with any 

concerns that may arise. The Healthwatch representative commented 

that initially concerns would be resolved with services on a local level. 

More serious concerns would be drawn to the attention of the Board. 

Building a trusting relationship between Healthwatch and the Board 

would be essential to the overall success of both bodies.  

 

4. Members of the Board raised concerns over principles of best practice 

and how Healthwatch would establish these principles going forward. 

The Healthwatch representative commented that Surrey Healthwatch 

was making links with other Healthwatch organisations and Citizen 

Advice Bureaus across the country to ensure best practice is shared. 

Currently an email network with nine Healthwatch groups from 

different counties was being developed, creating a consortium of skills 

and expertise.   

 

5. Concerns around how Healthwatch aimed to develop its relationship 

with organisations for children and young people was raised by some 

Members of the Board. The Healthwatch representative commented 

that links with Surrey Youth Focus and Schools in the County had 

been developed. As the vision for Healthwatch developed, looking at 

how to support these organisations would be a key focus on the 

agenda.  

 

6. The relationship between Healthwatch and the Health Scrutiny 

Committee was discussed by Members of the Board. Representatives 

from Healthwatch recognised that Surrey LINK (Local Involvement 

Network) had previously established a good working relationship with 

the Health Scrutiny Committee. This type of working relationship would 



Page 5 of 7 

be something Healthwatch would be looking to build on going forward. 

It was recognised that as this was new territory for Healthwatch, 

discussions with a variety of organisations and groups such as the 

Health Scrutiny Committee would be required.       

 

Resolved: 
 
� The presentation was noted 

Actions/Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 
 

11 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ANALYSIS  [Item 8] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Board received a presentation from Dr Nadeem Hassan, Public 

Health specialist registrar and Dr Ruth Hutchinson, Public Health 

consultant on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) was 

given to the Board by the Public Health specialist registrar. The JSNA 

had been made available in an accessible format for members of the 

public so decision making would be more transparent. New and 

existing information relating to the JSNA was available on Surrey-i for 

members of the public to access.  

 

2. It was explained that JSNAs were assessments of the current and 

future health and social care needs of the local community, which 

were unique to each local area. JSNAs are produced by health and 

wellbeing boards and consider wider factors that impact on the local 

community’s health and wellbeing.  

 

3. The Board discussed the benefits of the JSNA as a powerful 

commissioning tool. The JSNA in relation to Surrey was explained in 

further details covering areas such as children and young people and 

how we live our lives. Data in the JSNAs came from multiple sources 

including local and national sources, all of which were referenced in 

the JSNA.  

 

4. A Member of the Board raised concerns around the gaps in knowledge 

surrounding health and wellbeing information on children and young 

people. The Public Health consultant stated that a project plan 

addressing these gaps in knowledge had been put in place. The Public 

Health consultant commented that the project team in place would be 

grateful for feedback on any gaps in knowledge or concerns Members 

of the Board had.  

 



Page 6 of 7 

5. It was suggested by a Member of the Board that posters explaining 

and detailing the JSNA would be helpful in local areas for local 

residents. It was further commented that individual JSNAs for specific 

areas would be useful for individual Divisions and Boroughs. A 

Member of the Board commented that this could be expensive and 

therefore costs would need to be considered before taking any action.  

Resolved: 
 
� The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Surrey was noted and its 

circulation agreed. 

 

� That the Assistant Director for Health and Wellbeing look into costing 

for producing localised posters for each Borough and District relating 

to the JSNA.  

 
Actions/Next Steps: 
 
None. 
 
 
 

12 JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY FOR SURREY  [Item 9] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Dr Joe McGilligan introduced Surrey’s Joint Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy to the Board. The Health and Wellbeing Strategy developed 

from a number of public meetings, online surveys, consultations with 

partners and stakeholders. A scoring mechanism for initial priorities 

was developed with five final key priorities of the Board being selected.  

 

2. These five priorities included, Improving children’s health and 

wellbeing, developing a preventative approach, promoting emotional 

wellbeing and mental health, improving older adults health and 

wellbeing and safeguarding the population. Each of the five priorities 

were discussed by Members of the Board. Results from the JSNA 

relating to each priority along with the future outcomes were discussed 

by the Board in further detail.  

 

3. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health advised that 

Surrey’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy contained a short 

paragraph addressing the residents of Surrey. It was vital for residents 

to be aware that Surrey’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

document had been created for them and could be modified going 

forward.  

 



Page 7 of 7 

4. Members of the Board acknowledged and thanked the Health and 

Wellbeing team and Public Health colleagues for all their hard work 

with the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 

5. Ms Julia Dutchman Bailey from NHS England addressed the Board and 

explained NHS England’s future involvement with the Board. The NHS 

England team were keen to be involved with the work of the Board. As a 

key commissioning partner they would be interested in how priorities set 

out in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy document could be 

addressed.  

 
 
Resolved: 
 
� The Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Surrey be agreed 

 
Actions/Next Steps: 
 
The Board will receive detailed updates on each of the priorities within the 
plan at future meetings. 
 
 
 

13 FORWARD WORK PLAN  [Item 10] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. A Forward Work Programme for the Board was in place but it was 

noted that some of the dates and agenda items would be subject to 

future change.  

Resolved: 
 
� The Forward Work Plan be agreed, noting that changes would be 

made as required through the course of the year 

Actions/Next Steps: 
 
None  
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 3.00 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


